

**Nos. 17-2231 (L), 17-2232, 17-2233, 17-2240 (Consolidated)**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

EBLAL ZAKZOK, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as  
President of the United States, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, SOUTHERN DIVISION (No. 8:17-cv-00361-TDC)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS OF FEDERAL COURTS  
JURISPRUDENCE, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, AND IMMIGRATION  
LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

CATHERINE Y. KIM  
New York, NY

JUDITH RESNIK  
New Haven, CT

BURT NEUBORNE  
New York, NY

LUCAS GUTTENTAG  
Palo Alto, CA

MEIR FEDER  
RASHA GERGES SHIELDS  
JONES DAY  
250 Vesey Street  
New York, NY 10281-1047  
Telephone: (212) 326-3939  
Facsimile: (212) 755-7306  
Email: [mfeder@jonesday.com](mailto:mfeder@jonesday.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE GOVERNING LEGAL FRAMEWORK .....	5
II. SECTION 1182(F) DOES NOT GRANT THE PRESIDENT UNFETTERED DISCRETION TO EXCLUDE NONCITIZENS .....	9
III. THE GENERAL TENOR OF IMMIGRATION LEGISLATION IS CONTRARY TO THE PROCLAMATION .....	19
A. Congress Historically Used Nationality Categorically To Exclude Noncitizens.....	20
B. In 1965, Congress Expressly Prohibited the Use of Nationality in the Issuance of Immigrant Visas .....	22
C. Congress Has Repeatedly Required That Entry Decisions Be Based on Assessment of Non-Invidious Criteria .....	24
IV. THE PROCLAMATION IS NOT AUTHORIZED UNDER THE <i>YOUNGSTOWN</i> FRAMEWORK .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2017).....	8, 18, 28
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	11
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	passim
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	18-19
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	11
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	29
<i>Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....	4
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	23
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	11, 19
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	passim
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	9
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	4
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
3 U.S.C. § 301 .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1182(3)(B).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1).....	10, 14, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1187.....	16
22 U.S.C. § 1732.....	13
Act of April 27, 1904, Chapter 1630, 33 Stat. 428 (1904) .....	20
Act of February 5, 1917, Chapter 29, § 3, 39 Stat. 874 (1917) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214, § 302 (1996) .....	18
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act § 411 .....	24
Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, Chapter 126, 22 Stat. 58 (1882).....	20
Geary Act of 1892, Chapter 60, 27 Stat. 25 (1892).....	20
Haitian Refugee Immigration Fairness Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 .....	25
Hart-Celler Act.....	22
Hostage Act of 1868 .....	8, 13
International Emergency Economic Powers Act.....	8
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 §§ 342, 346 .....	24, 25
Immigration Act of 1924, Chapter 190, § 13, 43 Stat. 153, 161–62 (1924).....	21
Immigration and Nationality Act.....	passim
Immigration and Nationality Act §§ 215(a)(1), 243(h).....	10, 23
International Emergency Economic Powers Act.....	8
Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105-100, 111 Stat. 2160 .....	25
Pub. L. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911, § 2 (1965).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pub. L. No. 89-236, § 202, § 2(a), 79 Stat. 911–912 (1965).....	22
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231, § 103 (2005).....	18
Scott Act of 1888, Chapter 1064, 25 Stat. 504 (1888) .....	20
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272, § 411 (2001).....	18
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
46 Fed. Reg. 48017 (Oct. 1, 1981) .....	15
50 Fed. Reg. 41329 (Oct. 10, 1985) .....	15
51 Fed. Reg. 30470 (Aug. 26, 1986).....	16
64 Fed. Reg. 62561 (Nov. 19, 1999).....	15
67 Fed. Reg. 8857 (Feb. 26, 2002) .....	15
76 Fed. Reg. 49277 (Aug. 9, 2011) .....	15
82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017) .....	1
82 Fed. Reg. 8977 .....	1
82 Fed. Reg. 13209 .....	1
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
70 Cong. Rec. 3526 (1929).....	21
111 Cong. Rec. 686 (Jan. 15, 1965).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
H. R. Rep. 45-62, 3 (1879).....	20
H. R. Rep. 68-350, 13-14.....	21
H. R. Rep. 68-350 (1924).....	21
H.R. Report 82-1365 at 5–6.....	10
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Colum. L. Rev. 1833, 1885 (1993).....	20
Curtis A. Bradley & Trevor W. Morrison, <i>Historical Gloss and the Separation of Powers</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 411, 449 (2012).....	19
Hearings on S. 500 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration & Naturalization, 89 Cong. 4 (1965).....	22
Jimmy Carter, “Sanctions Against Iran Remarks Announcing U.S. Actions” (Apr. 7, 1980) .....	15
